two cases—based on the performed TDS were not plausible. A detailed analysis of these two profiles
was not performed in this research work. Further, the SSD of several cases (5 out of 13), e.g., scenario
“sun” in the islanded mode, lies around 0% for a clearing time less than the CCT. The corresponding
clearing times up to the CCT were not plausible. Hence, the values of the SSD were assumed to be zero.
These profiles should be further investigated.

In general, the islanded mode, independent of the scenarios, is characterized by the best SSD
profile—in terms of the CCT, the CCCT and the slope of SSD profiles. The profiles in interconnection
and in cluster mode are acceptable. However, the sensitivity of the SSD for various clearing times
is relatively high. The trend (slope) of the SSD profiles should be analyzed in case of scenarios and
operating modes with higher CCT values.

The corrected critical clearing time (CCCT) can be determined based on the set threshold value
in the SSD profiles, i.e., 10% SSD. Table 11 lists the CCT, CCCT, and their difference ∆CCT in the
investigated cases. CCCT values less than 60 ms are not noticed in any of the cases. It is recommended

www.manaraa.com

Energies 2020, 13, 1286 34 of 43

to adjust the settings of protection systems based on the CCCT, instead of the CCT, so that the risk of
system losing stability can be reduced further.

Table 11. Overview of the CCT, CCCT, and ∆CCT in the three operating modes with respect to the
five scenarios.

CCT in ms CCCT in ms ∆CCT

Classical
ISD 588 377 36%
INT 192 126 34%
CLS 206 131 36%

Storage
ISD 793 610 23%
INT 230 116 50%
CLS 244 129 47%

Sun
ISD 667 243 64%
INT 205 124 40%
CLS 242 135 44%

Sun &
Storage

ISD 531 200 62%
INT 568 - -
CLS 571 552 3%

Night
ISD 1058 - -
INT 321 303 6%
CLS 292 269 8%

3.4.2. Scenarios

In case of analyzing the SSD regarding the scenarios in the different operating modes, the profiles
depicted in Figure 35 can be taken into consideration. Similar to the previous section, the sensitivity or
the slope of the SSD profiles should be taken into account while selecting the optimal scenario in each
operating mode. The scenario with the highest value of CCT in each operating mode is characterized
by the best SSD profile. The magnitude of the slope of the profiles corresponds to the respective CCT
value. If the (differential) protection system is supposed to clear a fault in cluster mode after, e.g., 100